# REGULAR MEETING MARCH 08, 2017 6:30 P.M.

The Mayor and Councilmen of the Town of Jean Lafitte met in a Regular Meeting with the following members present: Mayor Kerner, Councilman Bartholomew, Councilman Creppel, Councilman Guillie, Councilman LeBeau and Councilman Smith. Mayor Kerner presided calling the meeting to order at 6:40 p.m. asking everyone to rise and pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.

On a motion by Councilman Smith and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following was offered:

A motion to accept the minutes of the Regular Meeting of February 15, 2017.

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

#### **RESOLUTION # 2017**

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following was adopted:

A resolution approving the air conditioning repairs at the Museum and Police Station in the amount of \$930.00

WHEREAS, A/C Management did the repairs,

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman Guillie Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith

### **RESOLUTION # 2018**

On a motion by Councilman Guillie and seconded by Councilman Bartholomew the following was adopted:

A resolution approving participation in the Cleanest City Contest in 2017.

Whereas, the Louisiana Garden Club Federation (LGCF) annually conducts a Cleanest City Contest across the width and breadth of Louisiana; and

Whereas, the Better Swamps and Garden Club has sponsored the Town of Jean Lafitte into that contest for nine consecutive years; and

Whereas, the Town of Jean Lafitte has won the title of Cleanest City in Population Category D within District II for the past six consecutive years; and

Whereas, the Town of Jean Lafitte has gone on to win the title of Cleanest City in Population Category D within the State of Louisiana for the past six consecutive years; and

Whereas, the Better Swamps and Garden Club has sponsored the Town of Jean Lafitte into the Cleanest City Contest for 2017; and

Whereas, both Better Swamps and Garden Club and the Town of Jean Lafitte are desirous of winning the district and state completions for 2017 --- a seventh consecutive year;

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Jean Lafitte that our goal for 2017 is to be the Cleanest City of All the Cities in the State of Louisiana, to win the contest in Population Category D at both the District II and statewide levels of competition, and to win proper recognition as the Cleanest, Most-Litter-Free City in the State of Louisiana,

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman Guillie Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith

## **RESOLUTION # 2019**

On a motion by Councilman Smith and seconded by Councilman Bartholomew the following was adopted:

A resolution approving the following fundraisers at the Jules Nunez Fisheries Market:

Fallen Deputies Fundraiser Evan Ferrell Fundraiser

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman Guillie Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following was offered:

A motion to amend Resolution #2020 to include the can shake.

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

### **RESOLUTION # 2020**

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following was adopted:

A resolution approving the Lafitte, Barataria, Crown Point Volunteer Fire Department Car Show and Can Shake.

WHEREAS, the Car Show will be held on Saturday, April 1, 2017 at St. Anthony Catholic Church,

WHEREAS, the Can Shake will be on Saturday, April 29, 2017,

YEAS: 5	NAYS: 0	ABSENT: 0	
Councilman Bartholomew			
Councilman Creppel			
Councilman Guillie			
Councilman LeBeau			
Councilman Smith			
On a motion by Councilman adjourned at 6:55 p.m.	n Bartholomew and seconded	l by Councilman Smith the meeting wa	lS
			_
		Town Clerk	